
December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1037

REGULAR MEETING
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

Monday, December 1, 1975, 7:15 P.M.

A Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of

Indianapolis, Marion County convened in Council

Chambers of the City-County Building at 7:15 p.m.,

Monday, December 1, 1975. President SerVaas in the

chair. Councilman Griffith opened the meeting with a

prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty-seven members being present, he

announced a quorum. Present: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler,

Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil,

Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins,

Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder, Mr. Tintera

and Mr. West. (President SerVaas announced that Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Kimbell and Mr. West were

officially excused from Council because they were

attending the National League of Cities Convention in

Miami Beach, Florida.)

CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

President SerVaas called for additions or correc-

tions to the Journals for November 17 and November
25, 1975, as distributed. There being no additions or

corrections to the minutes of November 17, 1975, the

minutes stand approved, as distributed.



1038 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Councilman Tinder moved, seconded by Councilman

Giffin that the minutes of November 25, 1975, be

amended, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that the minutes of the Special City-County Council meeting held

on Tuesday, November 25, be amended, as follows:

In Paragraph 10, lines 2 and 3, delete the words "Dr. Benjamin Osborne,

Center Township Trustee, explained his reasons for spending $500,000

not currently in his Budget and."

JOHN G. TINDER,
Councilman

The motion to amend the minutes was carried by a

unanimous voice vote.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President SerVaas called for reading of communi-
cations. The Clerk read the following:

November 20, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-
COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of

the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the following City-

County Ordinances.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. Ill, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $42,500.00 in

the Community Services Program Fund, for purposes of the Community
Services Division, Department of Administration, and reducing the

unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Community Services

Program Fund.



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1039

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 112, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $591.53 in the

County General Fund for purposes of Superior Court Room 5, County
Auditor, and County Commissioners, and reducing the unappropriated

and unencumbered balance in the County General Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 114, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $20, 160.00 in

the Community Services Program Fund for purposes of the Community
Services Division, Department of Administration, and reducing certain

other appropriations for that division.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 115, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $3,000.00 in

the City General Fund for purposes of the Office of the Mayor and

reducing certain other appropriations for that office.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 117, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $24,300.00 in

the Consolidated County Fund for purposes of the Department of

Metropolitan Development, Division of Buildings, and reducing certain

other appropriations for that division.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 118, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $115,000.00 in

the Park District Fund for purposes of the Department of Parks and

Recreation and reducing certain other appropriations.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 119, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $2,230,000.00

in the Manpower Federal Programs Fund for purposes of the

Manpower Division, Department of Administration.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 153, 1975, enlarging the boundaries

of the Fire Special Service District of the City of Indianapolis,

amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," and

fixing a time when the same shall be effective.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 154, 1975, authorizing the

Department of Public Safety to process and dispose of certain

abandoned vehicles pursuant to I.C. 1971, 9-9-1.5, and providing for a

cost of sale fee for same (Adding Sec. 29-390 to the "Code of Indianapolis

and Marion County, Indiana").

On November 21, 1975, I approved with my signature and delivered to

the Clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the

following City-County Ordinances.



1040 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 109, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $4,700.00 in

the Consolidated County Fund for purposes of the Legal Division,

Department of Administration, and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the Consolidated County Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 110, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $19,200.00 in

the City General Fund for purposes of the Office of the Director of the

Department of Public Safety, and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the City General Fund.

Respectfully,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

December 1, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-
COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the SLate of Indiana, I caused to be published in

the Indianapolis Commercial and the Indianapolis News on November 25,

1975, a "Notice of Public Hearing on Zoning" to be held Monday, December
1, 1975, at 7:00 p.m., in the City-County Building.

I also caused to be published in the Indianapolis Commercial on

November 26, 1975, and December 3, 1975, and in the Indianapolis News on

November 27, 1975, and December 4, 1975, General Ordinances 153 and 154,

1975.

Respectfully,

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk

/vlw

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

Councilwoman Chandler introduced two new
Council persons, Mrs. Paula Hart, Councilwoman at



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1041

Large and Mr. Glenn Howard, Councilman repre-

senting the 9th Councilmanic district.

Councilman Durnil introduced Mr. Charles Haw-
kins, Precinct Committeeman in the eighteenth ward
and his wife Pat.

Councilman Tinder introduced Mrs. Betty Teer and

Mrs. Phyllis Newton leaders of Boy Scout Troop No.

419, of School No. 59. Members of the troop are as

follows:

Chris Adams
Mark Dorsey

Richard Dorsey

Clay Callender

Scott Stevens

John French

John Whiteman
David W. Seymour
Lester Rush
Richard Hedrick

Councilman Giffin introduced former City-County

Councilman Mr. Joseph Wallace.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

President SerVaas called for Proposals eligible for

introduction. The Clerk read the following:

PROPOSAL NO. 1+66, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Clark. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance approving temporary
tax anticipation borrowing, authorizing the City of

Indianapolis to make temporary loans for the use of the



1042 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Park District Fund and Sanitary Maintenance and

General Expense Fund during the period January 1,

1976, to June 30, 1976, in anticipation of current taxes

levied in the year 1975 and collectible in the year 1976,

authorizing the issuance of tax anticipation time

warrants to evidence such loans; pledging and

appropriating the taxes to be received in said Fund to

the payment of said tax anticipation time warrants

including the interest thereon; ratifying, approving,

and confirming the proceedings had and action taken

by the Police Special Service District Council and the

Fire Special Service District Council in authorizing the

making of temporary loans and the issuance of tax

anticipation time warrants to evidence such loans for

the Consolidated City Fire Force Account, and the

Firemen's Pension Fund; and fixing a time when this

Ordinance shall take effect;" and the President referred

it to the Administration Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 467, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Patterson. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance revising and codifying

the Council Resolution creating the "Emergency
Ambulance Service Advisory Board;" and the President

referred it to the Rules and Policy Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. J>68, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance amending the Code of

Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana, 1975, and
more particularly Chapter 29, Traffic and Motor
Vehicles; authorizing the removal of an automatic traffic

signal from an offset intersection (treated as two



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1043

separate intersections) where necessary warrants no

longer exist, controlling the intersection with stationary

two way stop signs, establishing regulations, providing

penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take

effect;" and the President referred it to the transpor-

tation Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. U69-U71, 1975. Introduced by

Councilman West. The Clerk read the Proposals entitled:

"Proposals for Rezoning Ordinances certified from the

Metropolitan Plan Commission on November 20, 1975;"

and the President referred them to the Committee of the

Whole to be heard under Special Orders — Final

Adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. U72, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Griffith. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Resolution authorizing the City of

Indianapolis to participate in the Community Develop-

ment Program and receive grants therefor as provided

in the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974

and designating and authorizing the Mayor as the

appropriate officer of the City of Indianapolis to make
application under said federal statute;" and the

President referred it to the Community Affairs

Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 1>73, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Clark. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an additional

Thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) in the Commu-
nity Services Program Fund for purposes of the



1044 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Community Services Division, Department of Admini-

stration, and reducing certain other appropriations for

that division;" and the President referred it to the

Administration Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. U7U, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Tintera. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an additional

Thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) in the Consolidated

County Fund for purposes of the City-County Council

and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered
balance in the Consolidated County Fund;" and the

President referred it to the Rules & Policy Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. U75, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Tintera. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an additional

Ninety-seven thousand seven hundred twenty-three

dollars and thirty-one cents ($97,723.31) in the County

General Fund for purposes of various County
departments and reducing certain other appropriations

for certain County departments;" and the President

referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice

Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 1>76, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an additional



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1045

Sixty-eight thousand eight hundred nine dollars

($68,809) in the County General Fund for purposes of

various County departments and reducing certain other

appropriations for certain County departments;" and the

President referred it to the County & Townships

Committee.

PROPOSALS NO. 477, 1975. Introduced by
Councilman Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal

entitled: "A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending
the City-County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County

Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an

additional Twenty-two thousand five hundred sixteen

dollars ($22,516) in the County General Fund for

purposes of various County departments' Central Data

Processing charges and reducing certain other

appropriations for certain County departments' Central

Data Processing charges;" and the President referred it

to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 478, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Tintera. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an additional

One hundred ninety-two thousand eight hundred ninety-

four dollars ($192,894) in the County General Fund for

the purposes of various County departments' Central

Data Processing charges and reducing certain other

appropriations for certain County departments' Central

Data Processing charges;" and the President referred it

to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.



1046 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

SPECIAL ORDERS - PUBLIC HEARING

President SerVaas called for Proposals eligible for

public hearing. Members of the public were invited to be

heard on Proposals eligible for public hearing.

PROPOSAL NO. 457, 1975. The council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 7:42 p.m., and reconvened

at 7:45 p.m. After public hearing, and following

discussion, during which Councilman Durnil, Mr. Steve

Granner, Zoning Division of the Department of

Metropolitan Development and Mr. Holt Blomgren,

Executive Vice President of the Indiana Manufactured

Housing Association spoke, Councilman Durnil moved,

seconded by Councilwoman Chandler to amend Proposal

No. 457, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 457, 1975, be amended as

follows:

By adding to Section 2.12, a new subsection C, to read as follows:

C . In all subsections of this section where the Administrator of the Division of

Planning and Zoning of the Department of Metropolitan Development is given

the authority of discretionary approval of plans and specifications, or the

method or manner of qualification, or any other similar authority, any party of

interest shall have the right to bring such action by the Administrator before

the Metropolitan Development Commission for its review and approval or

disapproval.

ALLEN L. DURNIL,
Councilman



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1047

The motion to amend Proposal No. 1+57, 1975, was
passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 21 Ayes: Mr.

Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder

and Mr. Tintera. No Noes. (Mr. Caplinger abstained

from voting.) Mr. Dowden had not yet arrived in Council

Chambers when this vote count was taken.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 1+57,

1975, as amended, was passed on the following roll call

vote; viz: 21 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder and Mr. Tintera. 2

Noes: Mr. Clark and Mr. Elmore. Proposal No. 457, 1975,

as amended, was retitled General Ordinance No. 157,

1975, and reads as follows:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 157, 1975, AS AMENDED

74-AO-3

(AS AMENDED)

General Ordinance No. 157, 1975,

AS AMENDED

The Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana,

proposes amendment to said Marion County Council Ordinance No. 8-

1957, as amended, and the Dwelling Districts Zoning Ordinance of

Marion County, Indiana, Ordinance 66-AO-2, adopted as an amendment
thereto, as amended by the adoption of ORDINANCE 74-AO-3,

amending section 2.12 thereof, the D-ll Dwelling District zoning



1048 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

regulations regarding permitted MOBILE DWELLING PROJECTS,
accessory use, development standards and requirements therefor and

requiring the termination of existing nonconforming mobile dwelling

projects within D-ll Dwelling Districts unless brought into conformity

with the screening, landscaping and lighting development standards of

section 2.12, B 7 a., b. and c. within five (5) years and into conformity with

the requirements of mobile dwelling skirting attachments of subsection

2.12, B 10 and grounds maintenance provisions of subsection 2.12, B 7 d.,

respectively, within one (1) year from the effective date of this ordinance.

SPECIAL ORDERS - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

President SerVaas called for Proposals eligible to be

heard under Special Orders — Unfinished Business.

PROPOSAL NO. 363, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Elmore spoke regarding the

Proposal, Councilman Elmore moved, seconded by

Councilman Gorham that Proposal No. 363, 1975, be

postponed until the next scheduled meeting of Council to

be held on December 15, 1975.

The motion to postpone was carried by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 27, 1975, SECOND REVISION.
Following discussion, during which Councilman Gilmer

spoke regarding the Proposal, Councilman Gilmer

moved, seconded by Councilman Patterson to amend
Proposal No. 27, 1975, Second Revision, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 27, 1975, Second Revision,

be amended as follows:

a) In Section 2, add an additional subsection 3 to Sec. 2-21 to read as

follows:



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1049

3. Each member of the City-County Council, in addition to the annual

salary and per diem for Council Meetings, shall receive a per diem of

Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for attendance at each meeting of a

committee of which he is a member, not to exceed a maximum of Seventy-

five dollars ($75.00) per calendar month.

GORDON G. GILMER
Councilman

Councilman Tintera moved, seconded by Councilman
Griffith, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that the question on the final adoption of Proposal No. 27, 1975, As
Amended, be divided so that separate votes be taken on Section 1 and on

Section 2 of that ordinance.

GEORGE B. TINTERA
Councilman

A Point of Order was raised and legal opinion of

Council Parliamentarian requested as to whether the

motion was in order. The chair after consultation with

the Parliamentarian, ruled the motion out of order.

The motion to amend Proposal No. 27, 1975, Second

Revision, was passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

16 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Ser Vaas

and Mr. Tinder. U Noes: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

McPherson and Mr. Miller. (Mr. Campbell, Mr. Dowden
and Mr. Tintera abstained from voting.)



1050 [Regular Meeting

Councilman Griffith then moved, seconded by-

Councilman Tintera to further amend Proposal No. 27,

1975, Second Revision as amended, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 27, 1975, be amended as

follows:

That Section 2, Subsection 3 to be renumbered Subsection 4.

DONALD N. GRIFFITH
Councilman

The motion to amend was carried by a unanimous

voice vote.

After considerable debate, Councilman Griffith

moved, seconded by Councilman Clark the Previous

Question on the main motion.

The Previous Question on the main motion was passed
on the following roll call vote; viz: 17 Ayes: Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. SerVaas and
Mr. Tinder. 6 Noes: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Schneider and Mr. Tintera.

The Question being called on the adoption of Proposal

No. 27, 1975, Second Revision, as amended, Proposal No.

27, 1975, Second Revision, as amended, was passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 18 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr.
Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson,



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1051

Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas

and Mr. Tinder. 5 Noes: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller and Mr. Tintera. Proposal No.

27, 1975, Second Revision, as amended, was retitled

General Ordinance No. 158, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 158, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE determining the compensation of the Mayor and
the City-County Council, effective January 1, 1976, and amending the

Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA.

Section 1. The compensation of the Mayor of Indianapolis determined

by amending the Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana, by

amending Sec. 2-144 in Chapter 2, to read as follows:

Sec. 2-144. Compensation of Mayor. Effective January 1, 1976, the

compensation of the Mayor of Indianapolis is determined and fixed as an

annual salary of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) for the calendar year

1976, thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) for the calendar year 1977, thirty-

six thousand dollars ($36,000) for the calendar year 1978, and thirty-eight

thousand dollars ($38,000) for the calendar year 1979 and thereafter, which

amount shall be in addition to the use of an automobile to be provided him by

the city, reimbursement of travel, meals, and lodging expenses incurred in the

performance of the duties of his office, and participation in other employee

benefits on the same basis as other city employees.

Section 2. The compensation of members of the City-County Council is

determined by amending the Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,

Indiana, by amending Sec. 2-21 in Chapter 2, to read as follows:

Sec. 2-21. Compensation of Councilmen. Effective January 1, 1976, the

compensation of members of the City-County Council is determined and fixed

as follows:

1. Each member of the City-County Council shall receive an annual

salary of three thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600); and

2. Each member of the City-County Council shall receive, in addition to

the annual salary, a per diem allowance of fifty dollars ($50.00) for each

regular council meeting attended, but not for more than two regular meetings

in any calendar month, attendance to be determined solely on the basis of the



1052 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

roll call taken at the opening of each regular meeting, except the Council may,

by separate resolution, authorize the $50 per diem meeting fee to be paid to a

member representing the Council on a specific Council assignment; and

3. Each member of the City-County Council, in addition to the annual

salary and per diem for Council Meetings, shall receive a per diem of Twenty-

five dollars ($25.00) for attendance at each meeting of a committee of which he

is a member, not to exceed a maximum of Seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per

calendar month.

4. In addition to the annual salary and per diem, the officers of the

Council shall receive the following additional compensation:

a. The President — one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00)

per annum;

b. The Vice-President, Majority Leader, and Minority Leader— six

hundred dollars ($600.00) each per annum;

c. The Chairman of each standing committee, the President of the

Police Special Service District Council, and the President of the Fire

Special Service District Council — four hundred dollars ($400) per

annum.

No member shall be entitled to but one additional compensation as

provided in this paragraph, and the right to each such additional

compensation shall be established by the Council Resolution providing for the

organization of the Council.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective beginning January 1, 1976.

PROPOSAL NO. 399, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman McPherson spoke regarding

the Proposal, Councilman McPherson moved, seconded

by Councilman Gilmer that Proposal No. 399, 1975, be

postponed until the next scheduled meeting of Council to

be held on December 15, 1975.

The motion to postpone was carried by a unanimous
voice vote.

SPECIAL ORDERS — FINAL ADOPTION
President SerVaas called for Proposals eligible to be

heard under Special Orders — Final Adoption.



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1053

PROPOSAL NOS. 421, 422 and 423, 1975. By
consent, Proposal Nos. 421, 422 and 423, 1975, were

considered together. Following discussion, during which

Councilman Gorham spoke regarding the Proposals,

Proposal Nos. 421, 422 and 423, 1975, were passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 19 Ayes: Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tinder and Mr. Tintera. No Noes. (Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Cottingham and Mr. Hawkins abstained from voting.)

Mr. Elmore was out of Council Chambers when the roll

call vote was taken. Proposal Nos. 421, 422 and 423, 1975,

were retitled General Ordinance Nos. 159, 155 and 156,

1975, respectively, and read as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 159, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the CODE OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, 1975, and more particularly

Chapter 29, Traffic and Motor Vehicles; article III, Intersection Traffic-

Controls; Section 92, Schedule of intersection controls, establishing

intersection controls in a Suburban residential area, establishing

regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Section 29-92, thereof, Schedule of Intersection Traffic-

Controls be, and the same is hereby amended by the DELETION of the

following, to wit:

Base Map Intersection Preferential Type of Control

No. 4 (pg 1) Beach Ave. &
Lincoln B.

(none) None

No. 4 (pg 1) Brent Ave. &
E. 81st St.

(none) None



1054 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

No. 4 (pg 2) Ecole St. &
E. 81st St.

(none) None

No. 4 (pg 2) Englewood Rd. &
Northwood Dr.

(none) None

No. 4 (pg 2) Evanston Rd. &
Northwood Dr.

(none) None

No. 4 (pg 4) Northwood Dr. &
Oakland Rd.

(none) None

No. 4 (pg 4) Oakland Rd. &
E. 81st St.

(none) None

Section 2. Section 29-92, thereof, Schedule of Intersection Traffic

Controls be, and the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the

following, to wit:

Base map Intersection Preferential Type of C(

No. 4 (pg 1) Beach Ave. &
Lincoln Bl.

Lincoln Bl. Stop

No. 4(pgl) Brent Ave. &
E. 81st St.

E. 81st St. Stop

No. 4(pg2) Ecole St. &
E. 81st St.

E. 81st St. Stop

No. 4(pg2) Englewood Rd. &
Northwood Dr.

Northwood Dr. Stop

No. 4 (pg 2) Evanston Rd &
Northwood Dr.

Northwood Dr. Stop

No. 4 (pg 4) Northwood Dr. &
Oakland Rd.

Northwood Dr. Stop

No. 4 (pg 4) Oakland Rd. &
E. 81st St.

E. 81st St. Stop

Section 3. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in Chapter 1, Section 1-8, of the CODE OF INDIANAPOLISAND MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA, 1975.

Section 4. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from and after

its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all

laws pertaining- thereto.



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1055

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 155, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the CODE OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, 1975, and more particularly

Chapter 29, Traffic and Motor Vehicles, Article V, Stopping, Standing

and Parking; Division 1, Generally; Section 267, prohibited permanently

closed by Interstate construction, establishing regulations, providing

penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Section 29-267 thereof, Parking prohibited at all times on

certain streets be, and the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the

following, to wit:

Street Side From to

Cameron Street South Shelby Street Boyd Avenue

Section 2. Section 29-267 thereof, Parking prohibited at all times on

certain streets be, and the same is hereby amended by the DELETION of the

following, to wit:

Street Side From To

Cameron Street North Shelby Street Boyd Avenue

Section 3. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as provided

in Chapter 1, Section 1-8, of the CODE OF INDIANAPOLISAND MARION
COUNTY, INDIANA, 1975.

Section 4. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from its

adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all laws

pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 156, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the CODE OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, 1975, and more particularly

Chapter 29. Traffic and Motor Vehicles; Articles III, IV and V; Divisions

and Sections thereof, regulating parking, direction of movement, and

certain intersections controls near the newly completed on-ramp to 1-70

at Capitol Avenue, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Section 29-268 thereof, STOPPING. STANDING OR
PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN DESIGNATED



1056 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

STREETS be, and the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the

following to Wit:

Street Side of Street From To

S. Capitol Ave. West W. McCarty St. A point 310' south

of McCarty Street

S. Capitol Ave. Both A point 310' south A point 665' south

(entrance ramp to of McCarty St. of McCarty Street

1-70 Westbound)

Section 2. Section 29-166 thereof, ONE-WAY STREETS AND
ALLEYS DESIGNATED be, and the same is hereby amended by the

ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street From To Direction Traffic

Shall Move

S. Capitol Ave. W. McCarty St. W. Ray St. south

W. Ray St. S. Capitol Ave. 2nd Alley east of East

S. Capitol Ave.

Section 3. Section 29-92 thereof, Schedule of Intersection Traffic-

Controls be, and the same is hereby amended by the DELETION of the

following, to wit:

Base Map Intersection Preferential Type of Control

No. 32 (pg 5) S. Capitol Ave. & S. Capitol Ave. Stop

W. Ray Street

No. 32 (pg 12) S. Kenwood Ave. &W. Ray Street Stop

W. Ray Street

Section 4. Section 29-92 thereof. Schedule of Intersection Traffic-

Controls be, and the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the

following, to wit:

Base Map Intersection Preferential Type of Control

No. 32 (pg 5) S. Capitol Ave. & (none) None

W. Ray Street

No. 32 (pg 12) S. Kenwood Ave. &S. Kenwood Ave. Stop

W. Ray Street

Section 5. This amendment shall be subject to the penalities as provided

in Chapter 1. Section 1-8. of the CODE OF INDIANAPOLIS ANl ) MARK )N
COTSTY, ISDIANA. nr;r>.



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1057

Section 6. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from its

adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all laws

pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. W), 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Gorham and Mr. Fred L.

Madorin, Director, Department of Transportation spoke

regarding the Proposal, Proposal No. 4.30, 1975, was

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 21 Ayes: Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder and

Mr. Tintera. No Noes. (Mr. Boyd and Mr. Schneider

abstained from voting.) Proposal No. 430, 1975, was

retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 121, 1975, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 121, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and

appropriating an additional Four hundred fifty-five thousand dollars

($455,000) in the Transportation Fund for purposes of the Department of

Transportation and reducing certain other appropriations for that

Department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and

reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of reallocating appropriations

in connection with certain Community Development Act projects.

Section 2. The sum of Four hundred fifty-five thousand dollars be, and
the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.



1058 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation Fund
21. Contractual Services $455,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $455,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the follow-

ing reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation Fund
23. Materials $275,000.00

24. Current Charges 180,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $455,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after

adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 431, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Gorham and Mr. Fred L.

Madorin, Director, Department of Transportation spoke

regarding the Proposal, Proposal No. 431, 1975, was
passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 20 Ayes: Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder and Mr. Tintera. No
Noes. (Mr. Boyd, Mr. Hawkins and Mr. Schneider

abstained from voting.) Proposal No. 431, 1975, was
retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 122, 1975, and reads as

follows:



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1059

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 122, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and

appropriating an additional Eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000.00) in

the Transportation Fund for purposes of the Department of

Transportation and reducing certain other appropriations for that

department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and
reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of meeting obligations for

hospital insurance, workmen's compensation, liability insurance and social

security.

Section 2. The sum of Eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000.00) be, and

the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by

reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby
approved:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation Fund

24. Current Charges $46,000.00

25. Current Obligations 36,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $82,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the
following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation Fund
10. Services Personal $82,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $82,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after

adoption and approval by the Mayor.



1060 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 458, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman McPherson spoke regarding

the Proposal, Proposal No. 1+58, 1975, was passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 17 Ayes: Mr. Campbell,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder and

Mr. Tintera. No Noes. (Mr. Boyd, Mr. Caplinger, Mr.

Elmore, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Hawkins and Mr. Schneider

abstained from voting.) Proposal No. 458, 1975, was

retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 123, 1975, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 123, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and
appropriating an additional Five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500)

in the Flood Control District Fund for purposes of the Flood Control

Division, Department of Public Works, and reducing certain other

appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and

reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of providing uniforms and tools

for C.E.T.A. personnel.

Section 2. The sum of Five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) be,

and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby
approved:



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1061

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Flood Control

Flood Control Division District Fund
22. Supplies $4,000.00

23. Materials $1,500.00

TOTAL INCREASES $5,500.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Flood Control

Flood Control Division District Fund
21. Services Contractual $5,500.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $5,500.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after

adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 459, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman McPherson spoke regarding

the Proposal, Proposal No. 459, 1975, was passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 18 Ayes: Mr. Campbell, Mrs.

Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas

and Mr. Tintera. No Noes. (Mr. Boyd, Mr. Caplinger,

Mr. Elmore, Mr. Hawkins and Mr. Tinder abstained

from voting.) Proposal No. 459, 1975, was retitled Fiscal

Ordinance No. 124, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 124, 1975

FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and

appropriating an additional Forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) in

the Sanitary District Fund for purposes of the Sanitation Division,



1062 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Department of Public Works and reducing certain other appropriations

for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and

reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of paying Workmen's
Compensation benefit claims and Temporary Tax Anticipation Loan

interest.

Section 2. The sum of Forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) be, and

the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Sect

approvec

San
24.

25.

ion 3. The following additional appropriati

I:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Sanit?

tation Division

Current Charges

Current Obligations

TOTAL INCREASES

ons are he

try District

Fund
$22,000.00

26,000.00

$48,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Sanitary District

Sanitation Division Fund
22. Supplies $48,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $48,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 1+60, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman McPherson spoke regarding

the Proposal, Proposal No. 1+60, 1975, was passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 19 Ayes: Mr. Campbell, Mrs.



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1063

Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,
Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tinder and Mr. Tintera. No Noes. (Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Caplinger, Mr. Elmore and Mr. Hawkins abstained

from voting.) Proposal No. 460, 1975, was retitled Fiscal

Ordinance No. 125, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 125, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and
appropriating an additional Twenty-Five thousand dollars ($25,000) in

the Consolidated County Fund for purposes of the Air Pollution Control

Division, Department of Public Works, and reducing certain other

appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and

reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of increased expenditures for

the Air Pollution Control Division.

Section 2. The sum of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) be, and

the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by

reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Consolidated County
Air Pollution Control Div. Fund
21. Services Contractual $12,500.00

22. Supplies 4,000.00

24. Current Charges 1,500.00

50. Equipment 7,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $25,000.00



1064 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Consolidated County
Air Pollution Control Div. Fund
10. Services Personal $25,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS: 25,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

At this point, Councilman Giffin was excused and

left Council Chambers.

PROPOSAL NO. 1+19, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Tinder spoke regarding the

Proposal, Councilman Tinder moved, seconded by

Councilman Robbins, that Proposal No. 1+19, 1975, be

Stricken.

The motion to strike was carried by a unanimous
voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 1+28, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Tinder spoke regarding the

Proposal, Councilman Tinder moved, seconded by

Councilman Patterson, that Proposal No. 1+28, 1975, be

Stricken.

The motion to strike was carried by a unanimous
voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 1+61, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Tintera spoke regarding the

Proposal, Councilman Tintera moved, seconded by
Councilman Tinder to amend Proposal No. 461, 1975, as

follows:



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1065

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 461, 1975, as introduced

be stricken, and the draft marked "Proposal No. 461, 1975, As Amended" be

substituted in lieu thereof.

GEORGE B. TINTERA
Councilman

The motion to amend was carried by a unanimous
voice vote.

Following considerable discussion, Proposal No.

1*61, 1975, as amended, was passed on the following roll

call vote; viz: 18 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder and Mr. Tintera.

No Noes. (Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Hawkins and

Mr. Schneider abstained from voting.) Proposal No.

461, 1975, as amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance

No. 126, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 126, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and

appropriating an additional Nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000.00) in

the Consolidated County Fund for purposes of the City-County Council

and reducing certain other appropriations for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and
reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of providing funds for Social



1066 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Security payments and printing and advertisement requirements of the City-

County Council.

Section 2. The sum of Nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000.00) be, and
the same is hereby, apropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

21. Services Contractual

25. Current Obligations

CONSOLIDATED
COUNTY FUND

$17,000.00

2,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $19,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

10. Personal Services

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

50. Capital Expenditures

TOTAL REDUCTIONS

Consolidated

County Fund

$8,000.00

1,000.00

8,357.90

1,642.10

$19,000.00

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 462, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Tinder spoke regarding the

Proposal, Proposal No. 462, 1975, was passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 20 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1067

Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tinder and Mr. Tintera. No
Noes. (Mr. Elmore and Mr. Schneider abstained from
voting.) Proposal No. 462, 1975, was retitled Fiscal

Ordinance No. 120, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 120, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and

appropriating an additional Three thousand dollars ($3,000.00 in the

City General Fund for purposes of the Office of the Director,

Department of Public Safety, and reducing certain other appropriations

for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by the increases and

reductions hereinafter stated as requested by the Director of Public Safety.

Section 2. The sum of Three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) be, and the

same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by

reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Office of the Director City General Fund

22. Supplies $1,000.00

24. Current Charges 2,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $3,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Office of the Director City General Fund

21. Contractual Services $3,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $3,000.00



1068 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NOS. U69-U71, 1975. No action was
taken on Proposal Nos. 469-471, 1975, and Proposal Nos.

469-471, 1975, were retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos.

119-121, 1975, respectively, and read as follows:

R.O. #119, 1975 75-Z-147

CENTER TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #11, 3001, 3009,

3019 NORTH GALE STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Church Of The Living God #18 by Reverend James Hawkins, requests

rezoning of 0.85 acre, being in C-3 and D-5 districts, to SU-1
classification to permit child care facilities.

R.O. #120, 1975 75-Z-149

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #12, 10602

EAST 25TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Clara Franke by Paul N. Koepper, Attorney, 9802 East Michigan Street

requests rezoning of 80.88 acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-2
classification to permit a high school building.

R.O. #121, 1975 75-Z-150

WARREN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #12, 2850

NORTH GERMAN CHURCH ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS

The Indiana District of the Lutheran Church, Missouri Synod, Inc., 1145

South Barr Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana by Ronald Murphy, Controller

by Paul N. Koepper, Attorney, 9802 East Michigan Street requests

rezoning of 12.13 acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-1 classification to

permit a church.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

President SerVaas called for any Proposals that

might be handled under Unfinished Business.

PROPOSAL NO. U09, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Griffith spoke regarding the



December 1, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 1069

Proposal, Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by
Councilman Tinder to amend Proposal No. 409, 1975, as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 409, 1975, as introduced

be stricken, and the draft marked "Proposal No. 409, 1975, Committee
Recommendation" be substituted in lieu thereof.

DONALD N. GRIFFITH
Councilman

The motion to amend was carried by a unanimous
voice vote.

Following further discussion, Councilman Griffith

moved, seconded by Councilman Miller to amend
Proposal No. 409, 1975, as amended, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 409, 1975, be amended as

follows:

a) By striking Line 11 of Section 1.

b) In Section 2, Line 1, insert after the word Counseling, the word

"Drivers".

DONALD N. GRIFFITH
Councilman

The motion to further amend was carried by a

unanimous voice vote.

After considerable debate, Councilman Griffith

moved, seconded by Councilman Boyd the Previous

Question on the main motion.



1070 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

The motion was carried by voice vote.

The Question being called on the adoption of the

Proposal, Proposal No. U09, 1975, as amended, failed to

pass for want of a Statutory Majority on the following

roll call vote; viz: 8 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Chandler, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Robbins and Mr. Tinder. 12 Noes: Mr. Caplinger,

Mr. Clark, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas and Mr. Tintera.

ADJOURNMENT
Upon motion duly made by Councilman Gorham,

seconded by Councilman Caplinger, the meeting

adjourned at 9:20 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a

full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the

City-County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County

held at its Regular Meeting on the first day of

December, 1975.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed

our signatures and caused the Seal of the City of

Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:
^^\^ 3M-*UL

(SEAL)

President

kt^-tiJ

Clerk of the City-County Council


